# Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919 Amendment Ordinance 2020

No 35, 2020

## Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

#### 1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919 Amendment Ordinance 2020.

### 2. Amendment

The Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919 is amended as follows -

(a) insert the following new definition in clause 2 –

"Synod Governance Policy" means the Governance policy for Diocesan Organisations made by the Synod on 20 October 2014, as amended from time to time.', and

- (b) substitute the text in subclause 8(4) with the following
  - (4) Every Member must, upon being appointed or elected, sign -
    - (a) the "Statement of Personal Faith" set out in the Synod Governance Policy, and
    - (b) an acknowledgement of duties and responsibilities in a form prepared by the Body Corporate including a confirmation that they are able and willing to devote the time required to be spent by a board member to properly fulfil those duties and responsibilities,

and deliver them to the Chair of the Council within 4 weeks of their appointment or election.',

- delete the matter 'Clause 8(4)' in clause 8(6)(k) and insert instead the matter 'Clause 8(4)(a)',
- (d) insert a new subclause 8(6)(I) as follows (and re-letter the remaining subclauses) -
  - (I) fails to deliver the acknowledgement required under clause 8(4)(b) to the Chair of the Council within 4 weeks of the date of their appointment or election, or',
- (e) delete the matter 'specified in the Schedule (being the form of statement of personal faith approved by the Synod)' in subclause 19(3) and insert instead the words 'set out in the Synod Governance Policy', and
- (f) delete the Schedule.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

D S MARR Deputy Chair of Committee

# Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919 Amendment Ordinance 2020

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 27 July 2020.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney

05/08/2020